
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036772-2025 

Contract

Mental Health Services - North Yorkshire and York

NHS HUMBER AND NORTH YORKSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE BOARD

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-036772
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-055785  
Published 2 July 2025, 12:41pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS HUMBER AND NORTH YORKSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE BOARD

Health House, Grange Park Lane, Willerby

East Riding of Yorkshire

HU106DT

Email

hnyicb.procurement@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

NHS Organisation Data Service

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036772-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036772-2025
mailto:hnyicb.procurement@nhs.net


Page 2 to 8

QOQ

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://humberandnorthyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://humberandnorthyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Mental Health Services - North Yorkshire and York

Reference number

C350903

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85121270 - Psychiatrist or psychologist services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Provider will deliver a wide range of mental healthcare services across a range of
settings, including but not limited to:

• Adult Mental Health Services

• Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 

• Community Learning Disability Services

• Early Intervention in Psychosis Service

• Eating Disorders Service

• Improving Access to Psychological Therapies Primary Care Mental Health Service

• Mental Health Services for Older People

• Mental Health Liaison Service

• Rehabilitation & Recovery Service

• Talking therapies including psychology, Primary Care Mental Health Worker / Link
workers and Counselling



Page 4 to 8

• Urgent Care Mental Health Pathway

• Cognitive Impairment Service

The Relevant Authority may vary the contract during the term aligned for associated
mental healthcare service which will not materially alter the character of the contract.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £128,706,398

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85111500 - Psychiatric hospital services

85141200 - Services provided by nurses

85312500 - Rehabilitation services

85323000 - Community health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE2 - North Yorkshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Provider will deliver a wide range of mental healthcare services across a range of
settings, including but not limited to:

• Adult Mental Health Services

• Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 

• Community Learning Disability Services

• Early Intervention in Psychosis Service



Page 5 to 8

• Eating Disorders Service

• Improving Access to Psychological Therapies Primary Care Mental Health Service

• Mental Health Services for Older People

• Mental Health Liaison Service

• Rehabilitation & Recovery Service

• Talking therapies including psychology, Primary Care Mental Health Worker / Link
workers and Counselling

• Urgent Care Mental Health Pathway

• Cognitive Impairment Service

The Relevant Authority may vary the contract during the term aligned for associated
mental healthcare service which will not materially alter the character of the contract.

NHS Humber and North Yorkshire ICB has made a contract award following Direct Award
Process A of The Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023.

Approximate lifetime value of the contract is £128,706,398.

Contract term - 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: No realistic alternative provider / Patient Choice / Weighting: 100

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) confirmation of contract award notice. The
contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime)
Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No



Page 7 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 May 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust

Darlington

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC13 - Darlington

NHS Organisation Data Service

RX3

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £128,706,398



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) confirmation of contract award notice. The
contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime)
Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award. 

The contract award was approved by non-conflicted Board members of the NHS Humber
and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board.

Conflicts of intertest identified among Participant Members of the Board = 1. The non-
conflicted Board Members assessed the nature of the risk of this conflict and took steps to
managing any perceived risk by excluding the conflicted Participant member from
contributing to the related discussions and decision making. The Participant Member of
the Board was excluded from every aspect of the decision-making process relating to this
contract award.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS England Independent Patient Choice and Procurement Panel

London

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/how-commissioning-is-changing/nhs-provider-
selection-regime/independent-patient-choice-and-procurement-panel/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/how-commissioning-is-changing/nhs-provider-selection-regime/independent-patient-choice-and-procurement-panel/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/how-commissioning-is-changing/nhs-provider-selection-regime/independent-patient-choice-and-procurement-panel/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-31T01:50:05+0100
	TCPDF




